Vierde veilingdag - vervolg Donderdag - 19 Oktober 2023
Quatriéme jour de vente - suite Jeudi - 19 Octobre 2023

Lot Beschrijving - Description Inzet

CONGO FREE STATE

CONGO FREE STATE - 1886 Issue - 1st Issue - Leopold II

E 2550 0 N°1'5cgreen’ off centre to top right corner, used Boma 31 Dec 1889 (inblack) ................. F Bod ......
E 2551 0 N°1and?2"'5cgreen and 10c pink’ well centred, with the scarce cancellation ‘Etat Indépendant du

Congo- Postes Matadi’ applied in blue on both stamps, tobechecked. ........................ F 30 ......
E 2552 ** N°2'10c pink’ (Block of 4) off centre to the bottom, all MNH, horizontal perforation partially

disconnected, VF (OBP 88) . . .. i ittt e e e e e F 20 ......
E 2553 **/* N° 2a'10c deep pink’ (block of 4) lightly off centre, 2 stamps MNH, VF(OBP€72) ............... F 20 ......
E 2554 0 N°2'10c pink’ lightly off centre, used Banana 16 may 1887 (in blue), F/VF.. . ... ... ... ... ... ... F Bod ......
E 2555 * N° 3'25c blue’ off centre to the bottom right corner, very fresh colour, VF (OBP€85) ............. F 12 ......
E 2556 * N°3'25cblue’ well centred, F/VF (OBP € 85 + 139%0). . . v v v vt ittt e et it e et e e e e e F 12 ......
E 2557 0 N°3'25c blue’ (3x) all cancelled Banana (in blue) and Boma (in black), VF (OBP € 180)............ F 20 ......
E 2558 ** N° 5"5fr. lilac”, off centre to the bottom right corner, MNH, with original gum lightly toned,

signed SPHB, scarce, with certificate, vf (OBP 1.650) - ziefoto kaft. . . ... ........ ... .. ... .. ... F 290 ......
E 2559 * N° 5"5fr lilac”, well centred, with one short perf on top, very well centred, with certificate, f

(OBP 785 4 13500). « o o vttt et e F 150 ......
E 2560 0 N°5"5fr lilac”, off centre to the right, cancelled "BANANA” in blue, signed CBE and

Brun, VI (OBP 490) . . . oo e e F 50 ......
E 2561 * N°5"5fr. lilac”, off centre to the left, signed with certificate, red ink on the face, on bottom

right corner, VE/f (OBP 785 ) . . o v vttt e e e e e F 80 ......
E 2562 0 N°5"5fr lilac”, off centre bottom right corner, lightly cancelled, vf (OBP€490) .................. F 50 ......

2563 (**) Ne° 5"“5fr. lilac”, off centre upper right corner, reqummed, f/to be checked (OBP€785)............. @ 30 ......

F 2564 MIX Accumulation between N° 1/5 1886 Issue’ 40 stamps in very mixed quality, some interesting

cancellations and some forgeries, for study, F/VF/tobechecked. . ............... ... ... ... ... @ 60 ......
E 2565 0 N° 1/3 Small lot of 6 stamps, cancelled Boma, Banana, Matadi, vf/f/to be checked. ............... F 12 ......

CONGO FREE STATE - 1886 Issue - 1st Issue - Leopold IT - “FORGERY”
E 2566 (**) Type CP 1 “5fr. lilac” with forged overprint "COLIS POSTEAUX fr. 3,50”, regummed,

VE/f/to be checked . . ... o e @ Bod ......
E 2567 O Type 5"5fr. lilac - forgery”, unperforated and gummed with hinge, vf ... ... .. ... .. ... ... .... @ Bod ......
E 2568 0 Type N°5'5 Fr lilac- FORGERY’ with false cancellation Boma, F/to be checked. . ................. @ Bod ......
E 2569 */0 Type N°5'5 Frlilac- FORGERY’ (3x) 2x unused with glue and 1 cancelled, VF/F/to be

Checked. . . . o e @ Bod ......
E 2570 0 Type 5°'5 Fr lilac’ FORGERY, with false cancellation of Leopoldville, thinned, to be

Checked. . . . o @ Bod ......
CONGO FREE STATE - 1887 Issue - 2nd Issue - Leopold II - Mint
E 2571 * N°9"50c. red-brown”, well centred, LH, vf (OBP €90 4+ 135%) . .. ...t o ittt e e @ 20 ......
E 2572 * N°9'50c red-brown’ (3x), all very off centre, some with neighbour, F/VF (OBP € 270) ............. F 36 ......
E 2573 ** N° 10 (block of 25 stamps) “50c. grey”, off centre (position #1-25) with sheet margins and right

gutter, VE (OBP 4 275 & ittt e e @ 30 ......
E 2574 ** N° 10'50c grey’ (in pair) off centre to bottom right corner, part of sheet number 1591’ (in red),

toned UM, R oo F 10 ......
E 2575 **/* N° 10 '50c grey’ (block of 10) off centre to bottom right corner , marginal inscription

‘Atelier du timbre’ (in black), 8 stamps MNH, VF (OBP 96) . ... .. i ittt e as F 20 ......
E 2576 * N° 11 “5fr. violet”, off centre to the right, original gum, hinged, very fresh colour, vf/f (OBP 1.890) .... F 230 ......
E 2577 * N° 11 “5fr. violet” off centre tot the right with left neighbour, thin, signed CBE, vf/to be checked

(OBP 1.950) .« v vttt ettt e e e e e e @ 80 ......
E 2578 * N° 11 “5fr. violet” off centre to the bottom right corner, 1 perf missing, fresh colour, 1tone stain

on gum and a small stain on the bottom right corner, with certificate, f/to be checked (OBP 1.890).... F 70 ......
E 2579 (*) Ne° 11 “5fr. violet” off centre to top left corner, without gum, very fresh, signed Wiliame,

with certificate, Vf (OBP 1.890 X)) . . . .o e F 100 ......
E 2580 * N° 13 "“10fr. yellow ochre” off centre to the bottom left corner, signed SPHB, with certificate,

VEF(OBP 840 . . v vttt ittt e F 100 ......
E 2581 * N° 13 "“10fr. yellow ochre”, off centre to bottom right corner, mint LH, signed Corneille, vf (OBP 840). ..@ 60 ......
E 2582 * N° 13"“10fr ochre” off centre to bottom right corner, hinged and signed, vf (OBP €840) . . .......... @ 80 ......
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E 2583 (*) N° 13 "“1ifr. yellow ochre” off centre to the bottom right corner, without gum, with certificate,

VE(OBP B0 X)L .ttt et F 40 ......
F 2584 **/* Accumulation, incl. N° 6 (block of 6 with margins), 7 (strip of 3 and right margin), 8 (5 blocks of 4

and 1 block of 6 and 1 block of 10 with right margin) and 10 (2 blocks of 4), F/VF/ to be checked. . . .. @ 20 ......
E 2585 **/* N° 6/10 “Leopold II 1887 issue”, the “5c¢.”, “10c.”, “25c.” and “50c. grey” are MNH, the number

9 “50c. red brown” with hinge, vf (OBP 114,50) . ... ...ttt e e e F 16 ......
CONGO FREE STATE - 1887 Issue - 2nd Issue - Leopold II - Used
E 2586 0 N°6'5cyellowgreen’ (3x) and 6a ‘5¢ green’, with nice canellations Matadi- Boma and Banana,

FIVE @ . oottt e 12
E 2587 0 N°7'10c pink’ with Lukungu cancellation in blue, 1 short perf still scarce, F. . ................... F 16 ......
E 2588 0 N°8'25c blue’ (in pair) with Leopoldville cancellationinblue, F. . .. .. ..ot i i F 10 ......
E 2589 @3 Type 9 colour proof of the “50c.” Leopold II second issue, unadopted colour deep grey green

instead of red brown and unadopted design, unperforate and without gum (as issued),

small crease but still very scarce item, with certificate, vf/f -ziefotokaft. . ..................... F 200 ......
E 2590 0 N°11°'5Fr violet’ off centre to bottom right corner, used Boma, 2 short perfs, F (OBP€700) ........ F 60 ......
E 2591 0 N° 11 “5fr. violet”, off centre to the lower left corner and cancelled "BOMA 15 JANV 1892” in

black (Keach type 1.1-DMTY), one short perf in upper right corner, f (OBP 700) . . .. .............. @ 40 ......
E 2592 0 N°12'5 Fr grey’ lightly off centre, to the right, used Boma, VF (OBP€160) . ................... F 14 ......
E 2593 0 N°13'10 Fr yellow ochre’ off centre to the bottom, cancelled by signature, small thinning on 1 perf,

used as revenue stamp, F (OBP 500) . . ..ottt t it e e e e F 24 ...,
F 2594 MIX Accumulation between N° 6/13 B and CP 4/5 ‘1887 issue’ 79 stamps in very mixed condition,

with some interesting cancellations, some forgeries, for study, F/VF/ to be checked.. ... ........... @ 30 ......
E 2595 0 N°6"5c. green”, strip of 3, cancelled “*Matadi”, 7 “10c. pink”, strip of 3 on piece cancelled

“MATADI" (1 stamp damaged), 8 “25c. blue” double pair on piece of paper cancelled *“MATADI"”

(1 stamp damaged), vf/fftobechecked . . .. ... ... .. . . e F 30 ......
E 2596 0 N°6, 6a(2x), 7, 8 (3x), 9 (5x) and 10, accumulation of cancelled stamps, such as Boma, Matadi,

Leopoldville, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 235) . . . ..ottt et e e @ 16 ......
CONGO FREE STATE - 1887 Issue - 2nd Issue - Leopold II - Postal parcel
E 2597 * CP2"5fr. violet” off centre to the bottom left corner with "COLIS POSTAUX FR 3,50 overprint,

2 black spots on face, a small thinning on hinge place, still scarce stamp, with certificate,

VI (OBP 2.100) . .« v v vttt e ettt e et e e e F 100 ......
E 2598 * CP4"5fr. violet” off centre to the top with boxed overprint "COLIS POSTAUX FR 3,50" called

“SURCHARGE BRULEE" (grey brown), 1 perf missing and a small thin, with certificate,

f/to be checked (OBP 1.360) . . . oo oottt e e e e e F 40 ......
E 2599 (*) CP 4" 5fr. violet” off centre to the bottom right corner with boxed overprint “*COLIS POSTAUX FR 3,50”

mint without gum, with certificate, very fresh colour, vf (OBP 1.360 *) .. ............ ... .. ..... F 80 ......
E 2600 * CP5"“5fr. grey” off centre to the left with boxed overprint "COLIS POSTAUX FR. 3,50 with certificate,

VE(OBP 240) . . vttt e e et e e F 30 ......
CONGO FREE STATE - 1887 Issue - 2nd Issue - Leopold II - “FORGERY”
E 2601 * Type 11 “5fr. violet - Lenoir forgery”, position #6 of the mini sheet of 10 stamps,

gummed With hinge, f. . .. o e e @ Bod ......
E 2602 0 Type 11 and type 135 Fr violet and 10 Fr yellow ochre’ both forgeries with false cancellations,

F/to be checked.. . . . . oot e e e e @ Bod ......
E 2603 * Type 12 “5fr. grey - Lenoir forgery”, gummed and with hinge, vf . ............... ... ... ... ... @ Bod ......
E 2604 * Type 12 “5fr. grey - Lenoir forgery”, gummed with issue, one short perfon top, vf/f............... @ Bod ......
E 2605 * Type 12 “5fr. grey - Lenoir forgery”, gummed with hinge, vf. . ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... ... @ Bod ......
CONGO FREE STATE - 1894 and 1900 Issues - Mols - “Publicity proofs by Waterlow & Sons”
E 2606 * Type 26 “1ifr. olive and black”, horizontal pair, imperforate between stamps, without specimen and

no punched hole, scarce Curiosity, Vf . . . . ..ot e F 150 ......
CONGO FREE STATE - 1894 and 1900 Issues - Mols
E 2607 * N°26a'l Frcarmine Mols’ perf 15 (the most scarce) lightly toned (minor), F (OBP€570) .......... F 68 ......
E 2608 * N°27"3,50fr. vermilion Mols Congo Free State issue”, very fresh, vf (OBP €260) .. ............... F 32 ...,
E 2609 (**) N° 27'3,50 Fr vermilion Mols issue’ well centred, fine perforation, very fresh, regqummed,

to be checked (OBP for * 260). . . . . vttt ettt e e e F 14 ......
E 2610 0 N°27'3,50 Fr vermilion Mols issue’ (2x) with cancellations of Boma and Banana, VF (OBP 420) ... ... F 38 ......
E 2611 * N° 28, 29 “5fr. carmine” and “10fr. green”, perf. 14 1/4 from Congo Free State issue, very fine,

VE (OBP 285 . . vttt ettt ettt e e e e e F 34 ......
E 2612 * N°29"“10fr. green Mols Congo Free State issue”, perf 14, vf (OBP€210) ......... ... F 26 ......
E 2613 0 N°29(8x)and 29a ‘10 Fr green Mols’ with 2 pencil cancellations, other Matadi, Boma,

Thysville, the 29a is watermarked, VF/F (OBP 535,50) . . . . .o oottt e e F 50 ......
E 2614 0 N° 29a“10fr", perf 12, Mols Congo Free State issue, large horizontal format with full right margin

and part of next stamp, used Boma, very uncommon, Vf . . .. ... i e e F Bod ......
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E 2615 * N° 14/25, 26A, 27, 28a, 29 “Mols Congo Free State issue”, very fresh, great opportunity,

scarce in this quality, Vf (OBP 788,50) . . . . v v ittt et e F 100 ......
E 2616 ** Accumulation between N° 16 and 23 type ‘Mols’ (19 stamps, of which 3 blocks of 4), some to be
Checked/F/VF (OBP 113) . . oo e e e e e e e e @ 10 ......

CONGO FREE STATE - 1894 and 1900 Issues - Mols - “Postal History - covers”

F 2617 1902 N° 16 (29x), 19 (11x), 20 (2x), 22 (3x), 23 (on front and on reverse), “5c. green” I1 + B1,
"10c. carmine”, “15c. ochre”, “25c¢. blue” and “40c. blue green” on heavy registered cover sent from
Boma September 2, 1902 to Brussels/Belgium where it arrived in October 1902, franked at “4ftr.”
(scarce), rate 98gr. = 50c./15gr. x 7 + registration at 50c. = 4fr., some faults, rust spots, but very
scarce, few letters known at this rate, vf/f/to be checked - ziefoto kaft. ....................... F 1200 ......

CONGO FREE STATE - Lado Enclave
E 2618 0 N° 16 "“5c. green” Mols Congo Free State cancelled “Expedition du nil - Kero - congo belge”,

considered as forgery by some philatelists, vf . . ... ... . F 50 ......
E 2619 0 N° 18™10c. blue” with retta 306 dots cancellation of Khartoum/Sudan, scarce, vf ................ F 50 ......
E 2620 0 N°22"25c. blue” with retta 306 dots cancellation of Khartoum/Sudan and pencil mark “LAdo Le

..... "in black thinned, but scarce, f/ftobechecked . ...................................... F 80 ......
E 2621 0 N° 25"50c. olive” with retta 306 dots cancellation of Khartoum/Sudan, thinned still scarce,

f/to be CheCKed . . .. .o e e e e e F 40 ......
E 2622 0 N°26B"“ifr. lilac” with retta 306 dots cancellation of Khartoum/Sudan, very scarce stamp with

this cancellation, Vi. . ... o e e F 120 ......

BELGIAN CONGO

Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - Brussels overprints
E 2623 0 N° 30 B2'5c green” with Brussels overprint ‘Congo Belge type B2’ on 1.1+B1 plate, cancelled

first day Boma 1 Jan 1909, scarce, VF. . . . ..o oot e @ 20 ......
E 2624 0 N° 31 B2'10c carmine’ with Brussels overprint *Congo Belge type B2’ on 1.2+A.4 plate,

cancelled first day Boma 1 Jan 1909, scarce, VF . . . oot ittt e e F 20 ......
E 2625 * N° 34B6 “40c. blue green” with Brussels overprint "CONGO BELGE", type B6, with certificate, vf/f.. ... @ 20 ......
E 2626 0 N° 35 B2 '50c olive’ with Brussels overprint ‘Congo Belge type B2', cancelled first day Boma

13Jan 1909, SCarce, VF. . . o oot e e F 20 ......
E 2627 * N 36B1 “1fr. carmine” with Brussels overprint "CONGO BELGE" type B1, perf 15, scarce item,

with certificate, Vi (OBP 210). . . ..ot t e F 30 ...,
E 2628 * N° 37B5 "“3,50fr. vermilion” with Brussels overprint *"CONGO BELGE” type B5, scarce, with

certificate, VE (OBP 680) . . . . . oottt e F 100 ......

E 2629 **/* Lot of 4 stamps: 35 B2 **, 32 B2 *, 35 B2 *, 39 B2 *, “15c. ochre”, “50c. olive” and “10fr.

green” perf 14 1/4 with Brussels overprint "CONGO BELGE" type B2, the bottom right corner

of the 39 B2 is creased (to be checked) still interesting, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 1.978)............ F 60 ......
Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - local handstamps overprints

E 2630 (*) N°31L1+ L4™10c. carmine” with double local overprints "CONGO BELGE", type L1 + L4,

mint without gum, with certificate, zm . . . .. ... e F 30 ......
E 2631 */(*) N° 32L6-Cu “15 ochre” with inverted local overprint "CONGO BELGE”, mint without gum and

36L6-Cu “1fr. carmine” with misplacement at bottom local overprint, hinged, vf/f/to be checked . . . ... F 20 ......
E 2632 ** N°36L7 “1fr. carmine Mols” with local overprint "CONGO BELGE", type L7, MNH, very fresh,

scarce with certificate, vf (OBP 195). . . . oottt s F 30 ......
E 2633 * N°37L1"3,50fr. vermilion Mols” with local overprint "CONGO BELGE” type L1, partially doubled,

with certificate, Vf (OBP 575) . . . . oo F 70 ......
E 2634 0 N°37L7 “3,50fr. vermilion” with local overprint "CONGO BELGE", type 7, cancelled and

lightly thinned, vf/f/tobechecked . . ... ... . . i e e e s @ 14 ......
E 2635 * N° 38L1"“5fr. carmine Mols” with local overprint "CONGO BELGE” type L1, with certificate,

VE (OBP 105 ..ttt e e e e F 24 ... ...
E 2636 0 N° 38L3"“5fr. carmine” with local overprint "CONGO BELGE” type 3, cancelled Lusambo, vf.......... @ Bod ......
E 2637 0 N° 39L1-Cu3 “10fr. green”, perf 12, Mols with watermark, with overprint local *"CONGO

BELGE type L1, used Boma February 16th, 1911, fine, vf (OBP 160) . . . ... ..o F 16 ......
E 2638 0 N°39L1-Cu3 “10fr. green”, off centre to the left, with local overprint "CONGO BELGE",

type 1, with watermark and cancelled "BOMA 22/6/1911" in black, vf (OBP 160) .. ............... @ Bod ......

F 2639 */0 1909 Overprint "CONGO BELGE" issues, accumulation of 53 stamps with various types of
overprints, some forgeries, including 2 pieces of paper with local overprints, interesting for study,

VE/ffto be checked . .. .. . e e e e @ 50 ......
E 2640 LIT Echelle des surcharges ‘CONGO BELGE' an indispensable tool for recognizing 1909 Belgian Congo
ISSUE OVErPHNES, V. o o ot e @ 50 ......

Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - Typographic overprints

E 2641 * N°40/49 “5c. to 10fr. Mols” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE", with hinge, fine and very fresh,
VE(OBP 410) . . ovt ettt ettt e e F 50 ......
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F 2642 **/* N° 40/49 “5c. to 10fr.” Mols with typo overprints "CONGO BELGE” in blocks of 4, some large

overprints T2, one “25c.” thinned, “1fr., “5f.” and “10fr.” toned, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 2.085). ... ... 100 ......
E 2643 * N°44"40c. blue green” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE" misplaced overprint to the top

“A CHEVAL", bottom left corner stamp with all selvedges, vf . ... ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . ... Bod ......
Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - Typographic overprints - ‘Postal History - Covers’
F 2644 1912 N° 45 (vertical strip of 3 stamps) “50c. olive” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE” on heavy

registered cover (70gr.) sent from Avakubi February 15, 1912 to Brussels (stamps cancelled on

the next day February 16) where it arrived on April 3, 1912 via Boga March 3, 1912, rate:

25c¢./15gr. x 5 + registration at 25¢. = 1,50fr., very scarce, vf/f/tobe checked . .................. 500 ......
Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - “Princes Issue”
E 2645 (**) N° 49 PT, TX 26, “10fr. green”, princes printing with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE"” and “10fr. green”

with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE” and boxed “TAXES” overprint, both reqummed, vf/f (OBP 715 *).. F 40 ......
Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - “Princes Issue” - with Typographic overprint
E 2646 0 N° 48PT “5fr. carmine - Princes issue” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE”, position 2 of

the sheet of 50 stamps, cancelled, vf (OBP 120) . . . . oo ittt et 10 ......
E 2647 0 N° 49 PT “10fr. green - Princes”, printing with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE" with watermark,

plate 12 + A1, position 35 of sheet of 50 stamps with telegraphic cancellation “"LEOPOLDVILLE"

N DIUE, SCAICE, ZM .« v ittt e et e e e e e e 16 ......
Belgian Congo - 1909 Issue - Mols - “Princes Issue” - Plate reconstructions
GF 2648 0 N°49PT (50x) Full plate reconstruction of the sheet “10fr. green - Princes issue” with typo overprint

“CONGO BELGE", all cancelled, including 2x blocks of 4 and 1 block of 6, plate reconstruction

(by Gaston Gudenkauf), with certificate, very scarce, vf (OBP 4.770). . . . . ..o it i i e 200 ......
Belgian Congo - 1915 Issue - Mols “Bilingual” - “"Modified frame - Black printing”
E 2649 * N°64/71'Full set’ VF/F (OBP € 1.200) . . . . vt vttt ettt et e e e e e 120 ......
Belgian Congo - 1918 Issue - Mols - “Red Cross”
E 2650 * N° 72/80 Red Cross Mols issue, full set, LH, vf (OBP €245). . . . .. ...ttt e e 34 ......
E 2651 0 N°72'5cgreen, Red Cross Mols issue’ cancelled Stanleyville 22 NOV 1919, VF/F.. . .. ....... ... ... F Bod ......
E 2652 0 N°72, 73 (3x), 74, 75 (2x), 76 and 79, with beautiful cancellations of Buta- Matadi and Elizabethville,

VF/F/to be checked. . . .. oot e e e 40 ......
Belgian Congo - 1921 Issue - Mols - “recupération issue”
E 2653 ** N°86A, 89A and 90A “5c./10c.”, “30c./10c.” and “50c./25¢c.” - 1921 recuperation overprints on

bilingual 1915 Mols issue instead of “Bilingual 1910” top corner with margins and sheet numbers,

block of 6, very scarce, Vf (OBP 2.160) . . . . .o v ittt et e e e 300 ......
E 2654 ** N°86A, 89A and 90A “5c./10c.”, “30c./10c.” and “50c./25¢c.” - 1921 recuperation overprints on

bilingual 1915 Mols issue instead of “bilingual 1910”, top left corner block of 4 with margins,

very scarce, VE (OBP 1.440) . . . . ottt e e 200 ......
E 2655 * N° 86A, 89A and 90A, mistake surcharges on bllingual 1915 issue in place of billingual 1910 issue,

all signed, VF (OBP 165) . . . .o ittt et e e e e e e 20 ......
Belgian Congo - 1922 Issue - Mols - “Typographical overprint of Boma”
E 2656 */(**) N° 100-Cu “10c. on 5c. green Mols bilingual 1915” with inverted carmine overprint of “"Boma 1922",

plate VI + F, partially reqummed, vf/f (OBP 50). . . . .. .. e Bod ......
E 2657 ** N° 101-Cu (3x) “10c. on 1fr. olive” with inverted overprint of Boma issue, MNH, vf ............... 30 ......
F 2658 */0 Accumulation of stamps ‘Boma Issue’incl N° 100 (22x), 101 (5x), 102 (49x) and 103 (5x),

some nice cancellations, curiosities, plates, very interesting for study, in mixed quality,

F/VF/to be checked. . . ..o e e 40 ......
Belgian Congo - 1925 Issue - Colonial campaign
F 2659 * N° 132/33 (2 blocks of 10 stamps) “file copy”, “25c. + 25c. carmine - 1925 colonial campaign issue”,

punched plate proofs to file for reference, the two blocks with marginal inscription “109022 - 8.6.25

- 600,000 1/2 French - 1/2 flemish”, very scarce, Vf. . . ... oot e e e e 80 ......
Belgian Congo - 1923 Issue - Type “Vloors” etc...
E 2660 ** N° 108 (block of 8 stamps) “15c. brown grey” Vloors issue with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, marginal inscription “Al”, linear date “JUL 1, 1923", framed purple cachet applied

“A CHEVAL" on the stamps "RETURN TO/RECORD & SPECIMEN DEPT., vf. ... ... ... ... 60 ......
E 2661 ** N°109, 110, 112, 114, 115 (2x), 119, 127 - Vloors issue with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, all with top selvedge, with marginal inscription such as “F6685", scarce, vf . ............. 40 ......
E 2662 ** N° 110 (block of 8 stamps) “25c. red brown” Vloors issue, with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, marginal inscription "CONGO BELGE - 25c. - F - 6675 - IA", linear date “"OCT 2 1924"

in purple”, framed purple cachet “return to/record & specimendept.”, vf . . ....... ... ... .. ... ... 50 ......
E 2663 ** N° 110 (block of 8 stamps) “25c. red brown” Vloors issue with “SPECIMEN" overprints in red

marginal inscription “State of congo belge - 25c. - F- 6685 - F7379", vf . ... ... i 20 ......
E 2664 ** N° 110 (block of 8 stamps) “25c. red brown” Vloors issue with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, marginal inscription “"F CONGO BELGE - 25C. - F - 6685 - SA”, linear date

“MAY 27, 1925” in purple, framed purple cachet “return to/record & specimen dept.”’, vf............ 50 ......
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E 2665 ** N° 111 (block of 12 stamps) “30c. pink” Vloors issue, with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched,

marginal inscription “F 6685", linear date “JAN 10, 1924", also applied inverted, framed purple cachet

“return to/record & specimen dept.”, Vf. . . . .. 100 ......
E 2666 ** N° 114 (block of 14 stamps + 1) “1fr. grey-brown” Vloors issue, with “SPECIMEN" overprint in

red, punched, marginal inscription “State of Congo Belge - F - 6685”, lineal date in purple

“JAN 15, 1923", framed purple cachet “return to/record & specimen dept.”, vf . ... .......... .. ... 80 ......
E 2667 ** N° 115 (block of 6 stamps) “3fr. brown olive” Vloors issue, with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, marginal date stamp “"OCT 2 1924” inpurple, Vf . . . ..o oo e e e 20 ......
E 2668 ** N° 116 (block of 8 stamps) “5fr. black grey” Vloors issue, with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, marginal inscription “"F6685 - STATE OF CONGO BELGE", fineitem, vf.................. 30 ......
E 2669 ** N° 121 (block of 6 stamps) “40c. lilac” Vloors issue, with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched,

marginal inscription “F8135”, framed purple cachet applied “"A CHEVAL” on the stamps

“return to/record & specimen dept., Vf. . . ... 50 ......
E 2670 ** N° 161A"“3fr. 25/ 3fr. brown olive” Vloors issue, full set, with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched with top selvedge, Vf (OBP 75) . . . . it i e e 10 ......
F 2671 **/* Lot of 55 stamps, Vloors issue with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched, some blocks and

marginal inscription, mixed quality, interesting lot for study, vf/f/tobe checked .................. 100 ......
F 2672 **/* Lot of 75 stamps, Vloors issue with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched, some blocks,

mixed quality, interesting lot for study, vf/f/tobe checked .......... ... ... .. i .. 160 ......
Belgian Congo - Native Welfare ‘Goutte de Lait’ issue
F 2673 ** N° 150/58, 12 complete sets in part of sheets, with inscriptions, some small faults,

Vf/f/to be checked (OBP 2.160) . . . ..ottt et e e e e 90 ......
Belgian Congo - Period 1931/1960 - Stickney machine issues, Zoo issue, etc....
E 2674 O Type 171 Colour proof “25c. stickney machine issue” in green and black instead of blue,

imperforate on white paper format (40 x 30 mm) with hinge, vf. . .. ... ... ... . .. oL 50 ......
E 2675 @ Ne° 173 (horizontal pair with bottom selvedges) “50c. violet - stickney machine issue”, imperforate

stamps from the booklet (OBP n°® A5), with gum and hinged, scarce, vf. . . .. ....... ... ... 60 ......
E 2676 O N° 173 (horizontal pair) “50c. violet - stickney machine issue”, imperforate stamps from the booklet

(OBP A5) with gum, MNH, scarce, Vf . . . ... o e 80 ......
E 2677 O Type 179, die proof of the “3,25fr. - stickney machine issue - Okapi” in dark purple (unadopted

colour) instead of black-grey, printed on minisheet format (132 x 91 mm) and signed “Pierre

Meunier”, scarce and beautiful, Vi . . . ... . e e e 150 ......
E 2678 @O Type 180 Colour proof “4fr. - stickney machine issue” in vermilion and black instead of purple

imperforate on white paper format (40 x 30 mm) with hinge, vf. . . ... ... o i i i 50 ......
E 2679 ** N° 185/91 “50 year independant State of Congo”, imperforated in pairs, very rare, vf (OBP 8.000). . . . . 1800 ......
F 2680 ** N°209/13 “Zoo" issue, 20 sets in part of sheet with marginal inscriptions, one “1,75fr.” with

damaged gum, scarce, Vf (OBP 1.700) . . . . . oottt ittt e e e e e 150 ......
E 2681 @O N° 214/24 ‘Monument King Albert’ full set (in block of 4) imperforate and cancelled Leopoldville

14-3-41, some With gumM, VF . . .. e 20 ......
E 2682 **/0 N° 218-Cu and 221-Cu “75c. - monument Albert” with misplaced perforation”, rusted and “2,50fr.” -

monument Albert” vertical pair imperforated between stamps and cancelled “ELIZABETHVILLE",

VE/f/to be checked . . . ..o e e e 40 ......
E 2683 * N°219-Cu (2x) “1,25fr. brown grey” with curiosity of perforation, unperforated between

the stamp and the right margin border, Vf. . . . . ... . 40 ......
E 2684 * N°222-Cu ‘2,75 Fr blue’ partially imperforate between the stamps, very impressive, VF. . . ... ....... 20 ......
E 2685 ** N°226-V"5c. on 1,50fr. - national park” overprinted issue, with variety “small lake”, MNH, vf . . ... ... Bod ......
E 2686 @O Type 296 (block of 4) “2,50fr. green and brown - railway Matadi - Leopoldville issue - publicity

colour proof” with demonetization hole and overprint in black “WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”

with gum and unperforated, MNH, scarce, V. . . ... it e e 80 ......
Belgian Congo - “Palms and Miscellaneous Topics” issue
E 2687 ** Type 246 “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity color proof” with demonetization hole

and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”, MNH, vf . . . . ... ... oot 24 ... ..
E 2688 ** Type 246 “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization hole

and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”, MNH, vf . . . ... ... e 24 ...,
E 2689 ** Type 246 “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization hole

and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”, MNH, vf . . . .. ... ... oo ... 24 ... ..
E 2690 **/* Type 246 (block of 4) “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization

hole and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN", 3 MNH and 1 LH, scarce, vf....... 60 ......
E 2691 ** Type 246 (block of 6) “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization

hole (misplaced to the top) and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN",

MNH, SCarCE, V & o vttt it et et et e e e e 120 ......
E 2692 ** Type 246 (block of 6) “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity color proof” with demonetization

hole (misplaced to the top) and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN",

MNH, SCarCE, V & o vttt it et et et e e e e 120 ......
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E 2693 ** Type 246 (block of 6) “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization

hole and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN", MNH, scarce, vf............... 120 ......
E 2694 ** Type 246 (block of 6) “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization

hole and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN"”, MNH, one short tooth,

SCANCE, Vl. ot it e e e e e e 120 ......
E 2695 ** Type 258 “1,25fr. - ochre brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization hole and

overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”, LH, vf. . . ... ... . e 20 ......
E 2696 * Type 258 “1,25fr. - ochre brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization hole and

overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”, LH, vf. . . . ... . oo e e 20 ......
E 2697 ** Type 258 (block of 4) “20fr. orange brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization

hole and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”, MNH, scarce, vf. . ............. 80 ......
E 2698 ** Type 258 (block of 4) “1,25fr. ochre brown and black - publicity colour proof” with demonetization

hole and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN", MNH, scarce, vf............... 80 ......
Belgian Congo - “Masks and Idols”
E 2699 ** N° 292 (pair) and N° 295 (strip of 10), VF (OBP€200) . . . . . ..o ottt e 10 ......
Belgian Congo - “Post-war period”
E 2700 O Type 296 (block of 4) “2,50fr green and brown - railway Matadi - Leopoldville issue, publicity colour

proof” with demonetization hole and overprint in black *"WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”

with gum and unperforated, MNH, scarce, V. . . . ... i e e 80 ......
E 2701 O Type 296 (block of 4) “2,50fr. green and brown - railway Matadi - Leopoldville issue, publicity colour

proof” with demonetization hole and overprint in black "WATERLOW & SONS LTD. SPECIMEN”,

with gum and unperforated, MNH, scarce, V. . . ... it e e 80 ......
Belgian Congo - unperforated
E 2702 O N° 184 “1,50fr. black - deuil Roi Albert”, imperforate with bottom full margin, very fine and scarce,

VE (OBP 55 . .t e e Bod ......
Belgian Congo - Minisheets UPU - private
F 2703 ** BL 3A/10A “1949 - block message UPU", full set, vf (OBP €3.500). . . . . . . oo i ittt e e e 500 ......
Belgian Congo - “Air stamps”
A 2704 0 1921/1945 Accumulation in 2 stock albums of “airmail” stamps, some interesting cancellations

and few postage due stamps, vf/f/ftobechecked. .. ... ... ... .. . . . 30 ...,
Belgian Congo - Booklets
E 2705 **/* Alc Part of booklet “3rd printing - Mols bilingual 1915 issue”, only 3 sheetlets of “5c. green”,

some faults, but still uncommon, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 2.800 for full booklet) . ................ 60 ......
Belgian Congo - “Postage due Stamps” - TAXES
E 2706 * TX1/6A, TX 6B/6D “Mols Congo Free State issue” with boxed “"TAXES”, TX 4 with

thinning on 1 perf., scarce, vf/f (OBP 1.155) . . . . . . . i 150 ......
E 2707 */(**) TX 6C, TX 6D, TX 24 (regummed) “5fr. deep carmine”, “10fr. green” perf 14 1/4 and

“3,50fr. vermilion” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE", all with taxes overprints, “5fr.”

with boxed “TAXES”, “10fr.” with boxed “TAXE” and “3,50fr.” with unframed “TAXE" in blue,

VE/ffto be checked . . . . .o e 70 ......
E 2708 0 TX 14 “3,50fr vermilion” with local overprint *"CONGO BELGE" type L3, with boxed “TAXES"” cancelled

“Boma 1909, scarce with certificate, vf (OBP 440) . . . ... .. .. 46 ......
E 2709 * TX17/26 “Mols” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE", full set with boxed “TAXES”, TX 26 with

parafin trace on the gum, vf (OBP 770) . . . . ittt et e et e 100 ......
E 2710 * TX23"“1fr. carmine Mols” with typo overprint “"CONGO BELGE", perf 16, scarce, vf ............... Bod ......
E 2711 * TX27/30 “Mols unilingual 1909 issue”, full set with boxed “TAXES”, vf (OBP €98,50). . ............. 12 ...,
E 2712 * TX31/40 “Mols bilingual 1910 issue”, full set with boxed “taxes”, vf (OBP €220). ................. 26 ......
E 2713 ** N°31B“10c. carmine Mols” with Brussels overprint *"CONGO BELGE" type B6, with boxed “TAXES”,

MNH, scarce, with cert.,, zm (OBP 100) . . . . . .. oottt e 16 ......
E 2714 * N° 38B “5fr. pink carmine” with Brussels overprint "CONGO BELGE" type B2, with boxed “TAXES",

scarce, With cert,, VE (OBP 760) . . . . .t ittt et e e 9 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - Railway of “Chemin de Fer MAYUMBE"
E 2715 0 N° 34L “40c. blue-green” with local L1 overprint "CONGO BELGE"” with cancellation

“GARE DE LUKI 5 MAI 09” in blue, rust stains, f .. ....... i i i et e e 16 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - Railway of “Chemin de Fer du Bas-Congo au Katanga’ (B.C.K.)”
E 2716 0 N° 118'20c green Vloors issue’ on piece of paper, cancelled ‘Cie du Chemin de Fer du Katanga-

Sakania 11 nov 1931"in purple- scarce, VF.. . . .. oottt e 50 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - Railway of “Chemin du Congo” (C.C.F.L) and “Chemins de fer Matadi- Leopoldville (C.EM.L.)"
E 2717 0 N°91'1Frcarmine 1921 Mols issue’ with Tumba cancellation, slightly toned, VF.. . .. ............. @ Bod ......
Belgian Congo - Vicicongo 1942 “Imbelco” 1° set
E 2718 0 CP 18/23 “Volledige reeks B.C.K.” met foto attest, zm (OBP€1.430) . ... ...... ..., 80 ......

—81—
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BELGIAN CONGO - COLLECTIONS/ACCUMULATIONS

E 2719 */(*) N° 26A (3x), 27 and 47/48, 1F violet hinged, 3,50F vermilion without gum, 5F carmine and
3,50F vermillion both with typo overprint ‘*Congo Belge’ + onde 10F green with forgery overprint,
VE/F/to be checked.. . . . .o e e it s e e e e e e @ 30 ......

A 2720 **/*/0 1886/1960 Collection on “tempo”, sheets in album including a lot of full sets and *, good values,
mainly cancelled, such as n°® 9, 27, 37L/39L, 49 BL 3/10 **, vf/f/to be checked

(High catalogue value) . . . . ..ot e e e e e F 360 ......
F 2721 **/*(*) 1886/1960 Collection on Prinet album pages, some full sets, interesting items such as 38L1, 48 **,

49 mixed quality, vf/f/ftobechecked . . ... ... . . . F 150 ......
A 2722 0 1887/1962 Stock in 1 stock album, a lot of full sets, some good cancellations such as

Kipuku (Ididfa) - A, Kasongo-Lunda, Bumba, Coquilhatville, vf/f/fto bechecked . . ............... F 120 ......
A 2723 */(*)/0 1894/1943 Small collection in black Prinet album, a lot of postage due stamps, some imperforated

stamps, varieties and curiosities, in mixed quality, some nice cancellations, vf/f/to be checked . . . ... F 60 ......
A 2724 0 1918/1960 Accumulation in 1 stock book, including a lot of blocks and strips, a lot of nice and

scarce cancellations on all issues, few Ruanda Urundi, vf/f/fto be checked..................... F 200 ......
A 2725 0 1923/1960 Belgian Congo, accumulation in 4 stock books, a lot of doubles, some nice

cancellations, vf/f/fto be checked. . . ... .. i e @ 60 ......
D 2726 O 1923/1960 Accumulation of used stamps, listed in envelopes, including interesting cancellations,

also few Ruanda-Urundi, vf/f/tobe checked. . .. ....... .. . i i i e @ 20 ......

F 2727 MIX Lot of 33 stamps with "CONGO BELGE" overprints, local and typo, mixed quality + 5 imperforate
block of 4 of Palms issue 1942, interesting 37L (regqummed), 45PT (cancelled), 43 Kalonga, etc.,
VE/f/to b CheCKed . . .. o e e e e e @ Bod ......

Belgian Congo - “Cancellations”
E 2728 0 Albertville 1.1 cancellation on N° 18 and 21 '10c blue and 25c orange Mols issue’ scarce cancel,

Vo e e e F 10 ......
E 2729 O N° 21 an 24 “25c. orange” and “50c. green”, cancelled “Lukungu - Etat independant du Congo -

postes” (Keach type 3A1) in violet, *50c.” light thinned, f/to be checked . ..................... @ 16 ......
E 2730 O N° 26a ‘1Fr violet’ cancelled Popokabaka 1899 (in blue), wonderful strike, VF.. . ... ............. F 20 ......
E 2731 0 N° 29 “10fr. green”, Congo Free State Mols issue cancelled “POPOCABACCA” in blue,

lightly off colour, still scarce, f/ftobechecked . .. ... ... ... i F Bod ......
E 2732 O N° 50 (vertical pair reconstructed with hinge) “5c. green - unilingual issue” with “flag”

cancellation "CONGO BELGE - djugu”inblack, zm . ... ... e F 100 ......

2733 0 N° 54 “5c. green - bilingual 1910 Mols issue”, cancelled “"BAYA” in black, vf/f. . . . ............... F 40 ......

E 2734 O N° 60 (vertical pair reconstructed with hinge) “1fr. carmine - bilingual issue 1910” with

“flag” cancellation “congo belge - Mahagi” in black, vf. . . . ... ... ... . . . F 100 ......
E 2735 0 N° 61 “3fr. red - bilingual 1910”, cancelled “CONTROLE DES POSTES DE BOMA” in black, Vf/f. . . .. .. @ 16 ......
E 2736 O N° 63 10 Fr green Mols billingual’ with cancellation Congo Belge- Controle des Postes de Boma-

6 oct 1911 (in black), scarce, VF.. . . . .ot s F 20 ......
E 2737 0 N° 70 “1fr. olive - bilingual 1915 Mols issue” in strip of 3 and with cancellation of “KILO”

January Sth, 1927 (Keach type 5E1-Dmyt), Vf . .. . ..o e F 28 ......

B 2738 **/*/0 1886/1965 Belgian Congo, Ruanda Urundi, Rep. Congo, accumulation in 2 small stockbooks,
stock pages and stock cards, hundreds of cancelled stamps (a lot of interesting cancellations),
some mint + 4 covers, vf/ff/ftobechecked . . ... ... ... . . e @ 90 ......

A 2739 */(*)/0 1895/1922 Cancellations accumulation in stockbook, interesting for standing collection of cancels
on Mols issue, including some good cancels such as Lukungu, Tumba poste, Popokabaka, Libenge,

Basoko, Uvira, Tabora and others, very few mint, vf/f/ftobechecked ........................ F 300 ......
GF 2740 O 218 individual described cancels, great quality and also interesting for resale, list of all cancels

added to lot and on website, vf/f/ftobechecked. ... ... .. ... @ 200 ......
F 2741 O Lot of 9 stamps cancelled including “MATADI” straight linear mark with “T", Sankuru, Tumba-poste,

Lukungu, “flag” cancels, Stanley Pool, etc., vf/f/ftobechecked. ........... ... ... ... . ... ... @ 90 ......
F 2742 0 Lot of 14 stamps (Mols bilingual 1915 issue) with interesting cancellations Kafakumba, Gombe,

Kasenyi, Matadi, Kilo, Kindu, Basankusu, Kambove, etc., vf/f/ftobechecked ................... @ 40 ......

Belgian Congo - “Telegraphic Cancellations”
E 2743 0 5 stamps with telegraphical cancellations OBP n° 26 (Leopoldville), 26B (Matadi), 29 (Leopoldville),

47PT (Lukolela), 49PT (Matadi), some imperfections to be checked, vf/f/to be checked. . ........... F 30 ......
E 2744 0 N° 38L5"3,50fr. vermilion” with local overprint "CONGO BELGE” type L5, with telegraphical cancel

“LEOPOLDVILLE", June 25th, 1909, with certificate, vf (OBP 245) . . . .. ... ... .. . .. F 48 ......
E 2745 0 N° 715 Fr orange Mols billingual 1915 issue’ (block of 4) perf 15 and cancelled by 4 strikes of

Telegraphical cancel Thysville- 6 Febr 1927, very impressive, VE.. . . .. .. oot n F 26 ......
F 2746 0 1898/1928, accumulation of 18 stamps cancelled by telgraphic cancels such as Kinshasa, Yumbi,

Matadi, Boma, Tumba, Coquilhatville, Thysville, Likasi, Kwamouth, F/VF/ to be checked............. F 50 ......

E 2747 1912 Picture postcard franked with OBP n° 55 “10c. carmine”, bilingual 1910 Mols issue, sent from
Boma to St.-Pauwels/Belgium, written by a telegraph officer “de Briicq - officier Marconi”,
very interesting item, Vi . .. .. F 20 ......
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E 2748 1945 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 291B, cancelled by Kolwezi telegram cachet and sent to

Lausanne/Switzerland, Vf. . . . .. i e e e @ 20 ......
E 2749 1949 Telegraphic receipt form, “récépissé DE DEPOT D’UN TELEGRAMME”, applied in Tshikapa,

8th of June 1949, SCarCe, Vf . . . ittt e e e e F 18 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - POSTAL HISTORY - COVERS - MAILS
E 2750 = 1931 Cover franked with red mechanical franking mark “25c. - A2” and “1fr. - A2", sent from

Leopoldville April 7, 1931 to Révérend, scarce, Vf. . . .. oo e @ 20 ......
E 2751 1931 Cover franked with red mechanical franking marks “25c. - A2” and “1,75fr. - A2” and sent

from Leopoldville April 17, 1931 to a Révérend in Leopoldville, scarce, vf. .. ... ... oo .. @ 20 ......
E 2752 = 1932 Cover franked with red mechanical frankring mark “25c. - A2” and bent from Leopoldville

on October 28, 1932 to the BMS in Leopoldville (printed matter domesticrate), vf................ @ 20 ......
E 2753 1933 Cover franked with red mechanical franking mark “1,25fr. - A2” sent from Leopoldville

April 20, 1933 (domestic rate), Vi/f. . . . . .o @ 12 ......
F 2754 = 1935 Airmail cover (large) franked with OBP n° 173, 177 (4x) and 184 (20x), sent from Matadi

May 29, 1935 to Stockholm/Sweden, spectacular franking and uncommon destination,

pristine item, vf/f/to be checked . ... ... ... .. . . . . F 40 ......
E 2755 = 1944 Government telegram from “territoire Bayakas”, via Popokabakanaar Leopoldville on 16.3.44,

historically interesting content, V. . ... o e e @ 20 ......
E 2756 1954 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 317 and sent from Leopoldville-2 on November 12, 1954

to Zurich/Switzerland taxed at “0,12 OR” and paid with “0,15CHF” Swiss stamp applied at Zurich

November 17, 1954, SCarCe, V. . . . o ittt e e e e e e e e F 30 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - “Airmail” Covers
E 2757 = 1926, Inauguration ligne aérienne Roi Albert Katanga Bas Congo 12-13 Févr. 1926, black cachet on

registered airmailcover sent from Bukama to Belgium, franked with OBP N° 107/12en PA1/4,VF. .... F 30 ......
E 2758 1926, Inauguration ligne aérienne Roi Albert Katanga Bas Congo 12-13 Févr. 1926, blue framed

cachet on registered airmail cover sent from Bukama to Belgium, franked with OBP N° 107/12 en

PA 1 2, VR o e F 30 ......
E 2759 1926, Inauguration ligne aérienne Roi Albert Katanga Bas Congo 12-13 Févr. 1926, dark carmine

framed cachet on registered airmail cover sent from Bukama (type 1) to Belgium, franked with

OBP N® 107/12 €N PA 1/2, VF . . e e e e e e e e F 30 ......
E 2760 1926, Inauguration ligne aérienne Roi Albert Katanga Bas Congo 12-13 Févr. 1926, vermilion

framed cachet on registered airmail cover sent from Bukama (type 1) to Belgium, franked with

OBP N® 107/12 €N PA 1/2, VF . . e e e e e et e e F 30 ......
E 2761 1935 “PAR AVION JUBA” (sender request), airmail cover franked on front with OBP n° 184 (2x),

169 (2x), PA 2 (2x), PA 12 (2x) and on reverse with PA 2 (18x), sent from Stanleyville JAN 7, 06,

2 to Anvers/Belgium, with framed "AVION” cachet, a wonderful franking, some faults still scarce,

VE/f/to be checked . . . ..o e e F 30 ......
E 2762 = 1935 “PAR AVION JUBA” (sender request), airmail cover, franked on front with OBP n° 164,

172, PA 1 (2x) and on reverse with PA 1 (8x), PA 2 (10x), sent from Stanleyville JAN 21, 1935

to Anvers/Belgium, with framed “AVION" cachet, a wonderful franking, some faults still scarce,

VE/ffto be checked . . ... . e e e e F 30 ......
E 2763 1936 Imperial airways, airmail cover franked with OBP n° 189, PA 1 and PA 10, sent from

Costermansville April 6, 1936 to Paris/France, transit via Rutshuru and Kampala/Uganda,

framed NAVION” VI . . o e e e e e e @ 16 ......
E 2764 1946 Scandinavian missionary flight, FDC airmail cover sent from Stockholm/Sweden, March 5,

1946 to Leopoldville/Belgian Congo where it arrived March 11, 1946, and returned to Stockholm,

where it arrived March 17, V. .. .. e e e F 30 ......
E 2765 1948, Crash mail ‘Accident avion Sabena/ avons laisser poursuivre/ vers destinations’ 3 straight

linear mark on airmail cover sent from Tshikapa to Belgium, franked with N° 264, recovery tape

as sealing label applied at Libengeon 22 may 1949, VF.. . . . . ... .ot F 30 ......
E 2766 1949 Libenge crash airmail, airmail cover franked with OBP 257, 261 an 291, sent from Luluabourg

May 9, 1948 to Brussels/Belgium, cachet on 3 lines "ACCIDENT AVION SABENA AVONS LAISSER

POUR SUIVRE VERS LEURS DESTINATIONS”, applied at Libenge on May 19th, 1949, vf . ... ........ F 30 ......
KB 2767 1930/1937 Accumulation of 22 first day covers, some with colourful frankings, some doubles, vf ... .. F 30 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - Mails written in CONGO and posted in ‘Deutsch-Ostafrika’
E 2768 1907 Registered picture postcard written in Uvira/Congo Free State, posted in Usumbura/D.0.A.

to Termonde/Belgium via Dar-es-Salaam with Congo straight linear mark "RECOMMANDE”,

stamps missing, to be checked . ... ... . e e @ Bod ......
BELGIAN CONGO - Mails written in CONGO and posted in ‘East Africa and Uganda’
E 2769 = 1909 Picture postcard written in Uvira/Belgian Congo, June 19th, 1909 and posted at Fort

Portal/Uganda and sent to Aywaille/Belgium, where it arrived Augst 14, 1909, via Entebbe and

Mombasa, scarce, with certificate, vf . . . ... ... F 100 ......
BELGIAN CONGO - Covers W.W.I Censored covers
E 2770 = N°51'10c red Moils’ on postcard, sent by Lt. J. Muylle on april 24 1917 to Holland,

Kigoma 1 cancel ‘Censuur gespasseerd, Vérifié’ and ‘vu censure’ signed Greindl, zm. . ............. @ 40 ......
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E 2771 PWS 1916 Postal stationery Stibbe n° 43 view n° 49 sent from Uvira January 26, 1916 to Sainte-Adresse/

Le Havre in France via Stanleyville on February 19, 1916 and “Paris/etranger” on May 1, 1916 with

scarce censor mark “Pour censure/le comot d...” + paraph, vf .. ... . ... F 46 ......
E 2772 PWS 1918 N° 57 bijfrankering op “10c.” PWST (Stibbe n°® 43), aangetekend vanuit Aba op 13/11/1918

naar Brussel, "PASSED BY CENSOR/SUDAN", in driehoekige violet stempel, transit “REJAF” op

21 NOV en ovaal "REGISTERED/KHARTOUM” op 1 dec 1918, m . . . . ... .. it n @ 40 ......

BELGIAN CONGO - Covers W.W.II Censored covers

E 2773 1940 Cover sent from Zurich/Switzerland December 16, 1940 to Jadotville/Belgian Congo, where
it arrived in March 1941, censor tape of South Africa and brown tape + linear mark "CENSURE

CONGO BELGE”", applied at Elizabethville, v/f . . . ..o e e @ 30 ......
E 2774 1941 Cover (surface mail) franked with OBP n° 222, sent from Irumu to USA, with red straight

linear mark “PASSE CENSURE IRUMU”, scarce mark, transit Leopoldville, vf. ... ................. F 30 ......
E 2775 = 1941/1942 Small lot of 4 censored cover franked with “Monument issue”, 3 of them with Belgian

Congo censor tape and one with South African censor tape, vf/f/tobechecked .. ................ @ 28 ......

E 2776 1943 (surface mail) Cover franked with OBP n°® 254, 257 and 260, sent from Lubero
January 11, 1943 to USA, linear censor mark “censure CONGO BELGE" applied at Irumu
and censor tapes of South Africa and USA, Vf . . .. ot e @ 14 ......

E 2777 1944 AR registered airmail cover franked with OBP n°® 264 and 267, written by a Greek in a
refugee camp in Lubero, sent from Lubero on May 1, 1944 to Pottstown/USA where it arrived
June 8, 1944, Belgian Congo censor tape, type Aa applied at Watsa by censor n® 6 and US censor

fAPE, VEIY SCarCe, Ul . . oot F 160 ......
E 2778 = 1944 Airmail cover franked with OBP n°® 236 (2x), 244A and 246 sent from Albertville December 14,

1944 to USA, Belgian Congo censor tape type Aa applied at Albertville and US censor tape, vf/f ...... F 30 ......
E 2779 1944 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 241 and PA 5 (4x), sent from Elizabethville to USA,

censor tape "CENSURE CONGO BELGE", applied by censor n°® 3 and US censor tape, vf/f ........... @ 20 ......

E 2780 = 1945 Cover franked with OBP n° 241 sent from Elisabethville to Johannesburg/South Africa,
linear censor mark "CENSURE CONGEO BELGE", type Bd applied at Elizabethville and censor
tape of South Africa, Vi/f. . . . . e @ 18 ......

E 2781 = 1947 N'Gule internment map, airmail cover franked with OBP n°® 244 and 260, sent from
Elizabethville June 28, 1947 to Bremen/Germany with cachet “"Camp d’internement de N'Gule”

(very scarce and late cover from this German internment camp), vf .. ...... .. ... ... . ... F 300 ......
F 2782 = 1943/1945 Lot of 6 censored covers franked mainly with “Palms issue” sent to USA, Belgium and
South Africa, various censor tapes, interesting for starter collection, vf/f/to be checked. . ........... @ 24 ......

Belgian Congo - Inland navigation - Shipwreck of the ‘Ville de Bruges’

E 2783 0 N°20and 25"15c. ochre” and “50c. olive”, Congo Free State Mols issue cancelled Stanleyville in
April, Oxydised by Congo river water, because of the wreck of “Ville de Bruges” steamer, scarce, vf. ... F 30 ......

Belgian Congo - Maritime post

E 2784 0 Accumulation of 9 stamps used with maritime cancels, OBP N° 123 (block of 4) on piece of sheet,
N° 233 used ‘Tervaete’, N° 278, N° 266 B, N° 331 and 335, all used SS Steenstraete- scarce,

VF/F/ t0 be CheCKed.. . . . vt i e i et e e e e e e e F 16 ......
E 2785 0 N° 169 “15c. grey - native issue” on piece of paper and cancelled by linear mark of boat

"MV Mobeka” in purple, scarce, Vf . . .. ... e F 20 ......
E 2786 PWS 1913 Postal stationery Stibbe n° 42 with view n° 54, posted on board of “paquebot Leopoldville”

(linear mark in violet), sent to Gand/Belgium, via La Rochelle Palice June 23, 1913, vf . .. .. ........ F 24 ...,

Belgian Congo - Maritime post ‘Foreign companies’
E 2787 0 N° 136 “10c. Stanley issue” on piece of paper cancelled in purple “CIE DES CHARGEURS REUNIS -

22 SEPT 2? - ASIE”, French boat cachet, scarce, Vf . .. ..ottt e e e e e F 30 ......
E 2788 0 N° 137 “20c. Stanley issue” on piece of paper, cancelled in black "DEUTSCHE SEEPOST -
OST -AFRIKA LINE - 8.12.34 - II” (German boat), vf . . . . ... oo e F 30 ......

BELGIAN CONGO - “Postal Stationeries”
E 2789 PWS Postal stationery Stibbe 23P “15c. + 15c. Prince issue” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE”

with CTO “MATADI 30 SEPT 1909” in black, with cert., vf. .. ... o e e F 9Q ......
E 2790 PWS Postal stationery Stibbe 25P “10c. + 10c. Prince issue” with typo overprint "CONGO BELGE”

with CTO “MATADI 30 SEPT 1909” in black, scarce with certificate, vf . . .. ......... ... .. ....... F 120 ......
A 2791 PWS 1912/1922, accumulation of 96 items of postal stationery with view, mainly with additional stamp

with CTO cancel, few well travelled, F/VF. . . . . ... et @ 120 ......
KB 2792 PWS Between 4/13, small accumulation of 11 items postal stationery, all different, one used,

incl. error 12E and 13E, VF/F/tobechecked. . . . ... ... . i e e @ Bod ......

RUANDA-URUNDI

Ruanda-Urundi - (July 1916) - Type "TOMBEUR"” handstamp overprint - "RUANDA” and “"URUNDI" - Mint

F 2793 * Lot of 8 stamps with forged overprint "RUANDA"” and "URUNDI” in black for specialist - forgery,
VE/ffto be checked . .. ..o e e e e @ Bod ......
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Ruanda-Urundi - (July 1916) - Type "TOMBEUR" handstamp overprint - "RUANDA" and “"URUNDI" - Used
E 2794 0 N°10and 17 (with faults) “10c. carmine” with Tombeur handstamp overprints "RUANDA” and

“URUNDI", the Ruanda stamp cancelled Albertville and the Urundi stamp cancelled Tabora on

piece of cover, to be checked. . . . .. .. e 40 ......
E 2795 0 N° 13"40c. brown carmine” with “TOMBEUR"” handstamp overprint "RUANDA" in blue,

cancelled “TABORA SEPTEMBER 19, 1916" on piece of cover, commemorative cachet, vf. .. ... ... ... 50 ......
E 2796 0 N° 13 and 20 “40c. carmine brown” with Tombeur handstamp overprints "RUANDA" and

“URUNDI", cancelled Albertville November 13, 1916 inblack, vf ... ........ ... .. ... .. .. ... ... 100 ......
E 2797 0 N° 14"50c. lilac brown” with Tombeur handstamp overprint "RUANDA" on piece of cover,

cancelled “TABORA SEPTEMBER 19, 1916 Vf. . . . . ..o e e e 50 ......
E 2798 0 N° 19 “25c. blue” with Tombeur handstamp overprint "URUNDI” and cancelled “Albertville

November 13, 19167, V. . . .o e e e e e 50 ......
Ruanda-Urundi - Type “DU HAVRE"” handstamp overprint - "RUANDA” and “"URUNDI"
E 2799 ** N°9B/15B “5c. to 1fr. bilingual 1915 issue” with “Ruanda” overprint of Le Havre, full set

MNH, “5c¢.” to “50c.” signed Williame, very fresh and scarce, with certificate, vf (OBP 2.700) . . ....... 400 ......
E 2800 **/* N° 9B/14B and 16B/21B “5c. to 50c.”, bilingual 1915 with “LE HAVRE" overprint "RUANDA"

and “"URUNDI", all signed Williame, very fresh, 12B, 13B, 16B, 17B, 19B, 208,

VE/F(OBP 1.440 ** 4 440 X)) . . .o i e e e e 250 ......
E 2801 * N° 15B and 22B “1ifr. olive” with "HAVRE"” handstamp overprints "RUANDA" and “"URUNDI"

With hinge, VI (OBP 880) . . . . o vt i ettt e e e e e e e 105 ......
E 2802 **/* N° 16B/22B “5c. to 1fr. bilingual issue” with "URUNDI" overprint of Le Havre, full set,

“5¢.” to “50c.” are signed Williame, scarce, with certificate, vf (OBP 1.820) ..................... 260 ......
E 2803 * N°21B"50c. lilac brown” with “"Havre” handstamp overprint “Urundi” with hinge, f (OBP €100). ...... 14 ......
Ruanda-Urundi - 1916 issue - Mols - Overprint “EAAOB - DOABB”
E 2804 0 N° 28-Cu"“5c. green”, vertical pair unperforated between stamps with boxed overprint “TAXES”

and cancelled "KIGOMA", a very scarce curiosity, in perfect quality, superb, vf .. ................. 160 ......
F 2805 0 N°28A, 29B, 30A, 31B, 32B, 33A, 34B, 35B, bilingual 1915 with “E.A.A.O.B.” overprint,

applied on a letter and cancelled C.T.O. “Tabora january 25, 1917", vf. . . . .. ..o 40 ......
E 2806 1915 N° 28B/35B Bilingual 1915 with “E.A.A.O.B.” overprint, full set, cancelled CTO Kigoma

September 18, 1917 on German envelope (postal stationery) with purple “Frankiert mit 7 1/2H -

darking coat of arms”, violet cancel "DEUTSCH-OSTAFRIKA”, Vf. . . .. .. it e e 40 ......
F 2807 1919 N° 28B/35B Full set, bilingual 1915 issue with “E.A.A.O.B.” overprint used on a

large registered cover (bank) sent from Kigoma August 16, 1919 to Tabora August 17, 1919

(2f0lds iN Cross), VE/f o v e e e e 30 ......
RUANDA-URUNDI
E 2808 0 Belgian Congo, n° 69 “50c. lilac brown”, with smoke plate, with blue overprint *KIGOMA” and

cancelled by framed telegraphic cancel, thinned, tobe checked ................ ... ... ... ... Bod ......
E 2809 ** N° 81/89 “Goutte de lait” issue, full set, MNH, vf (OBP€180) . ... ... ...ttt i i 26 ......
F 2810 ** N° 81/89 (8x) “Goutte de lait” issue, 2 full sets in block of 4, zm (OBP€1.440) .................. 100 ......
F 2811 ** N° 81/89 “Goutte de lait” in block of 15 stamps on corner sheet, scarce, vf (OBP €2.700)........... 180 ......
E 2812 ™ Unissued stamp, “Vendu profit de la C.R.C.", “100fr. green - service aérien libre”, unperforated

minisheet, MNH, creased, very scarce, f. .. ... i e e 30 ......
Ruanda-Urundi - 1918 issue - Mols - Red Cross "
E 2813 N° 36/44 Red Cross 1918 issue with “A.O.” overprint, blocks of 4, original gum with some

imperfections, quality of “5fr.” to be checked, scarce in block, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 1.500)........ 220 ......
E 2814 ** N° 44 “10fr. + 10fr. - Mols Red Cross issue” with “A.O.” overprint, MNH, vf (OBP €335)............. 60 ......
Ruanda-Urundi - * Type Vloors " issue
E 2815 * N°50, 53, 59/61, Vloors issue, full set with "SPECIMEN", overprint in red, punched, with hinge,

VE(OBP 100) .« v vttt ettt et e e et e e e e 12 ......
E 2816 ** N° 61 (block of 10 stamps) “10fr. black” with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched, with

marginal inscription “F - 6685 - State of Congo Belge”, scarce in block, vf ... ................... 100 ......
E 2817 ** N°62/76 without 66 and 68 “Vloors issue with Ruanda Urundi overprint”, with overprint in red

“SPECIMEN", also punched hole, MNH, Vf/f (OBP 575) . . . . . i e 86 ......
E 2818 * N°62/76 without n° 66 and 68, full set, Vloors issue, with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched,

with hinge, Vf (OBP 320) . . . . o oot e e e e e e 38 ......
E 2819 ** N° 90 (block of 6 stamps) “1fr. pink” Vloors issue with proof of overprint “1,25fr. /

1fr. Ruanda Urundi”, 4 stamps with double overprint, with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red,

punched, scarce and very special item, Vf. . ... ... . e 150 ......
E 2820 * N°90 (block of 3 + 1 stamp) “1fr. pink” - Vloors issue with proof of overprint “1,25fr./1fr.

Ruanda Urundi” with “SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched, 2 stamps with double overprint,

reinforced by piece of paper with “1,25fr. / 1fr. Ruanda Urundi”, overprint on the paper, scarce

and very special item, Vi/f. . . e 80 ......
E 2821 ** N°90/91 Vloors issue, full set with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched, MNH, vf (OBP 95)........ 14 ......
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E 2822 **/* Belgian Congo OBP n° 112 (block of 14 stamps) “50c. grey-blue” Vloors issue with “SPECIMEN"
overprint in red, punched, 2 stamps with proof overprint "RUANDA URUNDI"”, marginal inscription

“F 6685 - state of congo belge - IA - Jan. 1923", very scarce reinforced paper on gum, vf/f. ... ...... F 100 ......
F 2823 MIX Lot of 98 stamps, Vloors issue with "SPECIMEN" overprint in red, punched, some blocks,
mixed quality, some other Ruanda Urundi stamps, interesting lot for study, vf/f/to be checked. . ... ... F 180 ......

Ruanda-Urundi - Native welfare “Gautte de lait” issue
F 2824 ** N°81/89inblock of 4, vf (OBP €720). . . . . ot ittt i et et e e e e e e F 9 ......
Ruanda-Urundi - * Native people types " issue

E 2825 @3 Type 106 Die proof without value of “20fr. light blue”, instead of brown, printed on minisheet
format (78 x 150 mm) and signed “Pierre Meunier”, scarce, Vf . .. . ..ottt F 150 ......

Ruanda-Urundi - Minisheets

E 2826 ** BL 1A/4A“1949 - block message - UPU”, full set, zm (OBP €1.500) . .. ... ... ... ... F 220 ......
Ruanda- Urundi “Postal Stationeries”

E 2827 PWS Postal stationery Stibbe n°® 1 view 59 with “TOMBEUR”, handstamp overprint "RUANDA” wtih

C.T.O. cancel "KISUMU/B.P.C.V.P.K.” in black, signed SPHB, Vf. .. ....... .. .. . ... . . ... F 50 ......
E 2828 PWS Postal stationery Stibbe n° 2 view 59 with “TOMBEUR"” handstamp overprint "RUANDA” with
C.T.O. cancel "B.P.C.V.P.K. n° 2" in purple, signed SPHB, Vf. . . . .. ... i e e F 50 ......

E 2829 PWS 1916 Belgian Congo postal stationery Stibbe n° 12 view 33, written in Tabora 24/11/1916 and

cancelled “B.P.C.V.P.K. n® 1 November 28, 1916” (in blue), sent to Mortain/France where it arrived o

n February 1rst, 1917, forwarded to Port-Villez, transit through Albertville in December 1916, vf ... ... F 40 ......
E 2830 PWS 1917 Belgian Congo, postal stationery Stibbe n° 43 view n° 12 uprated with OBP n°® 28 “5c. green”

overprinted “E.A.A.O.B.” sent from Kigoma August 1rst, 1917 to Belgian army in Belgium and

forwarded to Sainte-Adresse/Le Havre in France where it arrived on October 4th, 1917, vf . ... ... ... F 30 ......
E 2831 PWS 1918 Postal stationery Stibbe n° 7 written in Ujiji February 23rd, 1918 sent in “SM” from

“B.C.V.P.K. n® 17 February 24, 1918" to Le Havre via Kigoma February 25th with violet

censor mark “par censure le colonel A.E.M. commandant superieur”, zm . ......... .. F 100 ......

Ruanda- Urundi “Postal History - Covers - Mails”

E 2832 = 1940 Registered airmail cover franked with OBP n° 92/95, 99, 102, 105 and 111, sent from

Usumbura November 25, 1940 to Williamstown/Victoria/Australia, where it arrived December 15,

1940, censor tape and mark of Kampala, vf . ... ... . e F 50 ......
E 2833 = 1942 Cover franked with OBP n° 93 (4x), 123 (very scarce) and PA 7, sent from Usumbura,

May 11, 1942 to New York/USA, censor tape and number 2 applied at Usumbura and censor

tape of South Africa, vf/f/tobe checked . . ... ... . i e F 100 ......
E 2834 = 1960 “Comru - force métropolitaines d’Afriques”, Belgian troops cover sent in postage free from

Usumbura to Brussel/Belgium where it arrived October 26, 1960 via barrack “BAUDOUIN" in

Brussel (rectangular cachet on reverse side), V. . . ... .. e F 30 ......
F 2835 = 1961 “Comru - force métropolitaines d’Afrique”, Belgian troops cover sent from Usumbura via

Comru October 30, 1961 to Lessinnes, with violet cachet “B.P.A. 30 OCT 1961 - COMRU”

(bureau postal armée - commandement du Ruanda-Urundi), zm. . ... ... ..o i i e @ 24 ... ..

SOUTH KASAI

E 2836 ** Lot of 3 stamps with overprint “ETAT MINIER SUD-KASAI”, MNH, very scarce, unlisted in

OBP catalogue, only 3 values issues suspected to be proofs of overprints by some experts, vf........ F 150 ......
E 2837 ** Error of surcharge on flowers issue, “6,50fr.” on “10c.”, “7fr.” on “25c.”, “*10fr.” on “20c.”,

MNH, UNCOMMON, VE. . o i e it et e e et e e et e F 14 ......
E 2838 ** Error of surcharge on flowers issue “7fr. on 25c.” with curiosity of surcharge misplaced downward

(only one red line instead of two), MNH, scarce, Vf . . . ..ottt e e @ 20 ......
E 2839 ** Error of surcharge on flowers issue “7fr. on 25c.” with curiosity of surcharge misplaced “A CHEVAL”,

MNH, SCarCe, V . ottt e e e e e e @ 20 ......
E 2840 ** Error of surcharge on flowers issue “6,50fr. on 10c.”, “10fr on 20c.” and “75fr. on 25c.”, full set

with curiosity (one surcharge on sheet margin due to a one-line shift downwards), scarce, vf . ....... F 4 ......

E 2841 ** Error of surcharge on flowers issue “6,50fr. on 10c.” vertical strip of 5 with 2 stamps without
surcharge 1 stamp normal and 2 stamps with double surcharge, one of which inverted,

spectacular @nd SCarCe, V. . .o v vttt e et e F 150 ......
F 2842 ** Error of surcharge on flowers issue, small study on page (9 stamps including one block of 4),

VE (OBP 225 . ettt e e e e e @ 40 ......
E 2843 ** N°3-Cu"25c. on 10c.” flowers issue, vertical strip of 5 stamps including 2 showing misplaced

surcharge “A CHEVAL", MNH, spectacular and very scarce, Vf . . .. ... ittt i i i F 150 ......
E 2844 ** N° 10-Cu “6fr. on 25c.” flowers issue, vertical strip of 5 stamps, including 2 with inverted surcharge,

spectacular curiosity, MNH, scarce, V. . ... it e e e F 150 ......
E 2845 0 N° 10-V“6fr. on 25c.” flowers issue, with surcharge variety “no point on the I” and with beautiful

strike of cancellation "BAKWANGA-1B AUGUST 11 1961”, superb, vf . . ... ... .o @ 14 ......
E 2846 0 N° 10 “6fr. on 25c.” flowers issue with sheet margin and cancelled "BAKWANGA-1B JULY 10 1961”

N black, SCArCe, Vf . . .o e e e e e @ 10 ......
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E 2847 * N° 12 (2x)“7fr. on 1fr.” flowers issue, showing the two colours of surcharge “carmine” and

VMO, VE o e e e e e e @ Bod ......
E 2848 **/* N° 13 (2x) “10fr. on 2 fr.” flowers issue, showing the two colours of surcharges “dark brown” and

DrOWN ZM . L o e e e e e e e e @ 6 ......
E 2849 0 N° 13-V “10fr. on 2fr.” flowers issue, with surcharge variety “no point on the I"” and with

beautiful cancellation "BAKWANGA-1B AUGUST 11 1961”, scarce, Vf . . .o oo oo it e i e e e e @ 16 ......
E 2850 **/0 N° 18/19 (2x) “Rome Olympic games”, 2 full sets one MNH and the other one cancelled

“Bakwanga-B”, v (OBP 240) . . . . . oottt F 4 .. ....
E 2851 0 N° 18-Cu “2fr. on 50c.”, horizontal pair with double overprint with one of them applied partially

oblique, very impressive and cancelled Bakzanga-1 August 11th, 1961, vf. .. ................... F 60 ......
E 2852 0 N°22(OBP)"3,50fr. - leopard head”, cancelled “Mwene-Ditu”, scarce, vf . ........... .. ccuu... F 20 ......
F 2853 ** N° 20/24 “Leopard head issue”, small collection on 5 computer pages including full sets 20/24 (5x),

20A/24A, also part of sets with overprints in block of 4 (total 55 stamps), vf (OBP 1.100)........... F 100 ......
E 2854 O N° 25/28“A.D. Kalonji issue”, full set in block of 4 unperforated with corner sheet, MNH, vf

(OBP 74 . e e e F 14 ......
E 2855 ** N° 25-Cu"“6,50fr. A.D. Kalonji issue”, vertical pair with a line of “parasite perforation” in the

centre of the lower stamp, MNH, very scarce, Vf . . ... oottt e e e e F 50 ......
E 2856 ** N° 25-Cu "“6,50fr. A.D. Kalonji” with double perforation (right side), scarce, vf .................. F 50 ......
E 2857 0 N°25/28 “A.D. Kalonji issue”, full set cancelled "BAKWANGA-B", the stamps of South

Kasai are scarce cancelled, Vf . ... o i e e e e @ Bod ......

F 2858 **/0/aN° 25/29 “A.D. Kalonji issue”, small collection on computer pages including full set in sheets of
25 stamps, full set in blocks of 4 unperforated with corner sheet, BLK 1 ** and cancelled

Bakwanga, superb, vf (OBP 4 182) . . . ..t e e @ 50 ......
E 2859 ** N° 28-Cu “20fr. A.D. Kalonji issue” in vertical pair with misplaced perforation (too much
upwards), MNH, scarce in perfect quality, vf . . . ... ... e F 50 ......

SOUTH KASAI - Collections / Accumulations

F 2860 **/*/0 1960/1961 Collection of South Kasai Free State on Prinet album pages, mainly full sets, fine,
mainly MNH, VI/f e F 30 ......

KATANGA

F 2861 ** Full sheet of 55 propaganda vignettes (stamps) “avec le président Tshombe pour la victoire et la
DB, VI o o e e e e e F 50 ......

F 2862 ** Full sheet of 50 propaganda vignettes (stamps) “Katanga Atawina - le Katanga Vaincra” (Katanga

will win), scarce, with warning sheet from Katangan post office, explaining that these are not

postage stamps and they should be stuck to the reverse side of envelopes, vf................... @ 54 ......
KATANGA - “Independence” issue

E 2863 1960, airmail cover franked with (OBP) N° 46 and 48 *3,50n Fr and 6,50 Fr Independance’ sent
from Jadotville-B dec 15, 1960, to New York/USA, rate: Int. cover 5 Fr/ 20 Gr + airmail 5
Fr S Gr = 10 Fr, Zm. o oo e e e e e e e @ 22 ...,

E 2864 1961, airmail cover franked with (OBP) N° 47 *1,50 Fr, 3,50 Fr and 6,50 Fr Independance’ sent
from Elizabethville 1-C3 Febr 17, 1961, to New York/USA, Rate : Int. cover 5 Fr/20 Gr +
airmail 5 Fr/ 5 Gr (2X) = 15 Fr VF/F oo e e F 36 ......
1961, picture postcard franked with (OBP) N° 45 *3,50 Fr Independance’ sent by airmail from
Kolwezi-H march 29, 1961, to Namur/ Belgium, rate : picture postcard by airmail 4 Fr
insufficontly franked but no postage due mark-scarce, VF.. . . . ... ... @ 20 ......
F 2866 1961 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 43, 45 and 47 “1,50fr., 3,50fr. and 6,50fr. - Independance”

sent from Elizabethville-C January 4, 1961 to Brussels/Belgium, correct rate for a double airmail

cover 0 Belgium VI/f . .. e @ 20 ......
KATANGA - “Katangese art” issue

F 2867 1961 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 52 (9x), 53 (10x), 54, 55 (2x), “10c., 20c., 50c., 1,50fr.
- Katangese art”, sent from Elizabethville-8, June 17, 1961 to Brussel I/Belgium, correct rate, vf . .. . .. @ 20 ......

E 2868 = 1961 Picture postcard sent by airmail from Albertville-1H Augst 9, 1961 to Bruxelles/Belgium,
rate “4fr.” for picture postcard by airmail, correctly franked with OBP n° 56 (2x)

i

E 2865

N2fr Katangese art”, vl ... e @ 16 ......
E 2869 = 1962, airmail, picture postcard franked with (OBP) N° 57 *6,50 Fr Katangese art’ sent from

Jadotville march 4, 1962 to Bale (SUISSE), VF. . . . . o vttt e e e @ 20 ......
E 2870 1962, airmail cover franked with (OBP) N° 62, sent from Jadotville-I apr 7, 1962 to

Chicago/USA, rate : Int. cover 5Fr/20 Gr + airmail 5 Fr/5Gr=10Fr, VF. .. ... ....... ... ... .... @ 16 ......

KATANGA - “Katangese gendarmerie” issue

E 2871 1962 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 80 “8fr. Katangese Gendarmerie”, sent from Jadotville to
Brussels/Belgium, Vi/f. . .o e s @ 20 ......

KATANGA - Red matter mark

E 2872 1962 Domestic cover franked with red mechanical franking marks “1,00fr.” (2x) (scarce),
F-36 Machin, sent from Jadotville, June 19th, 1962 to Jadotville, superb!, vf . .. ........ ... ... ... F 90 ......
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KATANGA - Covers ‘Destinations’

E 2873 = 1960, airmail cover franked with (OBP) N° 46 '5 F Independance’ from Jadotville-B, nov 18, 1960

to Salisbury/South Rhodesia (scarce), rate : cover to UAP member 3 Fr/20 Gr +

airmail 1 Fr/5 Gr(2X) = SR R oot e e e @ 32 ...,
E 2874 = 1961, airmail cover franked with (OBP) N° 44 (4x) ‘2F Independance’ from Elizabethville- 7 B

june 16, 1961, to Mandelieu/France (scarce), rate : Int. cover 5 Fr/20 Gr + airmail to Europa

B S Gr= B VR . oot e e e e e e e @ 32 ...,
E 2875 = 1962 Picture postcard franked with OBP n°® 41 (2x) and 58 “50c. - independance” and “5fr. -

Katangese art”, sent by airmail from Elizabethville-D2 March 1, 1962 to Sweden, rate picture

postcard in international “3fr.” + airmail to Europe 3fr./5gr,, scarce!, vf .. ... ... .. oo F 60 ......
KATANGA - Cancellations

E 2876 = 1960 Airmail cover franked with OBP n°® 15 with sheet margin used as protection, sent from

Elizabethville-3 (Keach type 12C1), very scarce, November 3, 1960 to Lodelinsart/Belgium, vf........ F 60 ......
E 2877 = 1961 Airmail cover franked with OBP n° 47 “6,50fr. independance”, sent from Elizabethville-1-Katanga

(Mechanical cancellation very scarce), July 1, 1961 to Liege/Belgium, correct rate, vf.............. F 80 ......
E 2878 = 1961 Airmail cover franked with OBP n°® 47 “6,50fr. independance”, sent from Kisenge-B in 1961 to

Bouillon/Belgium (scarce cancel), VI/f. . . . . e @ 20 ......

KATANGA - Covers
E 2879 = 1960, cover written by a Belgian soldier ‘Force Métropolitaine’ sent in postage free from ‘Bas de

Kamina/ Etat Major Secrétariat’ (purple cachet) to Belgium, transit mark of ‘Place dailly” july 26,

1960, F/VF o e @ 24 ...,
E 2880 = 1960 Airletter postal stationery at “4fr.” sent from Liége/Belgium August 24, 1960 to

Elizabethville/Katanga Free State, interesting text about newspaper headlines and fears

of civil war in the Congo, interesting historical item, vf. . . ... ... ... . @ 30 ......
E 2881 = 1961 Airmail printed matter (cover), franked with OBP n° 42 and 56 “1fr. - independance” and

“2fr. - Katangese art” sent from Elizabethville-8A April 23, 1961 to Gand/Belgium, correct rate,

SCANCE, Vl. ot it e e e e e e e F 50 ......
E 2882 = 1962, airmail cover franked with (OBP) N° 42 (strip of 3 with sheet margin) and N° 551 Fr

Independance’ and ‘5 Fr Katangese art’ sent from Kolwezi-H apr 28, 1962 to Liege/ Belgium,

rate : Int. cover 5Fr/20 Gr and airmail 3Fr/5Gr, VF. . .ottt e e e @ 20 ......
KATANGA - Collections/Accumulations

E 2883 0 Accumulation of 5 stamps N° 60 ‘Katanga arts 6,50 Fr’ cancelled Albertville in Jan./Febr. 1962
(during the Republic of Congo period, normally they must be overprinted ‘Congo’ interesting for the

SPECIAlISt, V. . . o ot e e F 16 ......
F 2884 **/* 1960/1963 Collection of Katanga Free State on Prinet album pages, mainly full sets, mainly MNH,

Very fiNE, VI . o e e e F 50 ......
F 2885 0 1960/1963, accumulation of blocks and beautiful cancellations such as Elizabethville 1/A, Dilolo- D,

Albertville, on 61 stamps, F/VF. . . . .. e F 30 ......

LOCAL ISSUES OF "ALBERTVILLE"

E 2886 ** N°1"“20c. independance” with local overprint "CONGO”, type L2 partially “A CHEVAL",

creased but still scarce, signed, tobe checked. . ........ .. ... . @ Bod ......
E 2887 ** N°8"50c. - Katangese art” with local overprint "CONGO”, type L6 - 3rd state, MNH, vf ............ @ Bod ......
E 2888 ** N° 10 “2fr. Katangese art” with local overprint "CONGO” type L1, vf . ... ... oot @ Bod ......
E 2889 0 N°11/12"3,50fr. and 5fr. - Katangese art” with local overprint "CONGO” type L7, both

cancelled and with faults, f/ftobe checked. . . ... .. i e @ Bod ......
E 2890 ** N° 13 “6fr. Katangese art” with local overprint "CONGO"” type L2, creased, to be checked . .. ........ @ Bod ......
E 2891 ** N° 19 "“100fr. Katangese art” with local overprint "CONGO" type L1, vf ... ... ... it @ Bod ......
E 2892 ** N° 19 "“100fr. - Katangese art” with local overprint "CONGO" type L6 - 3rd state, MNH, vf .......... @ 6 ......
KB 2893 **/0 BL 12 “"Dag Hammarskjold” (150x), Vf (OBP €750). . . . .« oottt et ettt e e @ Bod ......
KB 2894 0 BL 12 “"Dag Hammarskjold” (50x), Vf (OBP €250). . . . .« ittt ettt e et @ Bod ......
A 2895 **/*/ 1962/1971 Collection on leaves, many sets, covers, FDC's, nice thematics, vf/f. . .. ............... @ 40 ......
F 2896 **/*/0 1960/1966 Small collection on old albumsheets incl. 3 minisheets “Kennedy”, vf/f. . ............... @ Bod ......
. ZARE |
F 2897 ** N° 1050/65 (110x) “1980 - Phibelza” in full sheets, vf (OBP €2.200) . . . ... ... ..ottt @ 50 ......
B 2898 ** N° 1452/56 “Bush animals - Garamba national park” in sheet (700 full sets), vf (OBP €6.300). ....... @ 150 ......

A 2899 = 1911/1992 Collection of 60 covers of Zaire, very nice franking, thematic, overprinted stamps,
inflation period + 14 covers and 25 items of postal stationery of Belgian Congo + 16 covers and
mint postal stationeries of Belgium in 2 albums, mixed quality, vf/f/fto be checked ................ F 50 ......

B 2900 ** 1975/1994 Stock sorted by full sets, incl. 884/91, 892/95, 896/905, 918/26, 928/35, 941/48,
1050/65, 1066/70, 1150/56, 1194/99, 1224/30, 1253/56, 1258/65, 1267/74, 1306, 1313/15,
1449/51, 1452/56, VE (OBP 6.021,75) . + + + + + + e v et e et e e e e @ 150 ......



Lot Beschrijving - Description Inzet

B 2901 ** 1980/1986 Stock of minisheets, BL 43 (50x), BL 44 (43x), BL 48 (8x), BL 49 (10x), BL 64 (28x),

BL 65 (27X), VE (OBP 887 ) .« v ottt ettt e et e e e e @ 20 ......
A 2902 **/0 1981/1993, collection with duplicates in stockbook, very nice thematics, VF (OBP€5.599) . ......... @ 500 ......
E 2903 = 1983 Cover from Poperinge in 1983 to Katanga/Zaire - underfranked, “T 1/20” OBP n° 1119 used

as postage due cancelled in Katanga 1 on 21rst sept 1983, uncommon, vf. .. ................... F Bod ......
B 2904 ** Stock of full sheets, classified by full sets, 1086/93, 1110/17, 1125/32, 1190/93, 1194/99,

1239/43, 1253/56, 1258/65, 1267/74, 1282/85, 1307/11, 1313/15, 1317/22, 1323/26,

1452,56, VE (OBP 4.085) . . . ot ittt et e e e e e @ 100 ......

DEMOCR. REP. CONGO

A 2905 **/0 2001/2002, collection with duplicates, in stockbook, with minisheets, very nice thematics, VF.. . ... ... @ 400 ......
F 2906 @3 2001/2005 Accumulation of full sheet including OBP n° 1888/1907 unperforated, 2094/98

unperforated, vf (OBP CWI 3.311) . . ..ottt et e e et @ 60 ......
F 2907 ** 2002/2005 small accumulation, sets and minisheets, nice topics, VF.. . . .. ... ..o @ 12 ......
KB 2908 ** Year 2006, very nice collection in minisheets perf. and imperf. with many different thematics,

VE(OBP 5.776) . v v it ittt e e e e F 560 ......

REP. RWANDAISE

GF 2909 [ N° 76/84 %1964 - Olympic games in Tokyo” (40x), full sets unperforated MNH, part of sheets,

VE(OBP 3.000) .« v v v ettt e et e e e e e e e e @ 100 ......
GF 2910 O N°92/97 “1965 - Abraham Lincoln” (20x), full sets unperforated, parts of sheets with gum and MNH,
some rust spots, VE/f (OBP 200). . . . . v vttt et et @ 20 ......

GF 2911 O N°108/111“1965 - U.I.T.1.” (40x), full sets unperforated MNH, part of sheets, N° 25/28
“A.D. Kalonji issue” in full sheet of 25 stamps unperforated with gum **, the “6,50fr.” with some

original black ink in margin of the sheet, stamps **, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 1.800) .............. @ 60 ......
GF 2912 T N° 158/60 “1966 - OMS” (40x), full sets unperforated, MNH, part of sheets, vf (OBP €700).......... @ 40 ......
GF 2913 T N° 205/12 “1967 - Caritas” (40x), full sets unperforated MNH, part of sheets, vf (OBP €1.800) ....... @ 60 ......
E 2914 ** N° 1300 A + B "“25 jaar onafhankelijkheid 5fr.", getand + ongetand, zm (OBP €320)............... F 34 ...
KB 2915 = 1963/1966, accumulation of 30 postal history items (airmail covers and aerograms), very colourful

franking, mainly from Kigali to Belgium, vf/f/fto be checked. . . ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . .. ... ... @ 40 ......
D 2916 FDC 1964/1970 Accumulation of 114 FDC's, vf/f/ftobechecked .. ... ... ... ... i @ Bod ......
KB 2917 PWS 1965/1972, small accumulation of 14 aerograms with additional franking, very colourfull,

mainly from Kigali to Belgium, VF/F/ tobe checked.. . .. ... .. . i i e @ 30 ......
F 2918 3 Type BL 116 “Christmas 1983", 4 different colour proofs, spectacular, vf ... .................... @ Bod ......
E 2919 0 N° 892/904 “Animals from Africa” with WWF symbol, vf (OBP€700) . . ... ... ... F 70 ......
F 2920 ** N° 605/27 “Butterflies”, composed in block of 4, so 2x the series, beautiful, vf (OBP €770) . . .. ... ... F 100 ......
A 2921 **/*/0 1962/1977 Collection stamps and blocs, in 2 albums, mostly full sets, nice topics, VF/F. ... ......... @ 40 ......
A 2922 ** 1974/1990, very nice collection of complete sets, minisheets, imperforate, some doubles,

VE (OBP 8.840) . .\ vttt ittt ettt et e e e e e @ 800 ......

VARIOUS BELGIAN AREAS

F 2923 *x* Belgian Congo BL 3/10 and Ruanda Urundi BL 1/4, quality to be checked, vf/f/to be checked

(OBP 2.100). « v ittt et e e e e e e e @ 190 ......
F 2924 **/* Small accumulation of Ruanda-Urundi n°® 81/89 (3x), 126/47, 150/53 (10x) and Belgian Congo,

214/24 (4x), 270/73 (5x), 277/95 LH, 302/23, vf/f/to be checked (OBP 55 * - 1.319 **) ... ...... @ QM ......
A 2925 xx¥/* 1886/1962 Belgian Congo and Ruanda-Urundi collection in black bender album on Prinet pages,

including a lot of full sets in mixed quality, some curiosities, imperforate 339/340, Ruanda-Urundi

postage due set, vf/f/ftobe checked. . .. ... ... F 230 ......
F 2926%*/*/(**) 1886/1925 Small collection of Belgian Congo and Ruanda-Urundi on album pages, in mixed

quality, some interesting stamps such as 27 *, 28 *, 86A **, 87A * and Ruanda-Urundi 14B *,

Vfffftobechecked .. ... ... . e F 120 ......
A 2927 **¥/*/0  1886/1966, collection in red binderalbum of Belgian Congo, Republic Congo, Ruanda- Urundi

and Katanga, with a lot of full sets mainly mint, F/VF/to be checked.. .. ... .................. F 130 ......
A 2928 **/*/0  1886/1967 Belgian Congo, Congo Rep., Katanga, Ruanda Urundi, Burundi, Rwanda, etc.,

collection in Prinet bender album, including full sets, minisheets, few cancelled, vf/f/to be checked . . @ 120 ......
A 2929 **¥/*/0  1886/1982 Small stock in stockbook, including Belgian Congo, Katanga, Ruanda Urundi,

South Kasai, Rwanda, Zaire, Rep. Congo, including Ruanda Urundi, South Kasai, Rwanda, Zaire,

Rep. Congo, including Ruanda Urundi, BL 1/4 ** (to be checked), vf/f/to be checked............ @ 100 ......
A 2930 **/*/0  1886/1971 Collection of Belgian Congo and Republic of Congo in bender “Philatelia” album,

a lot of full sets, mainly mint, vf/f/ftobechecked. ........ ... ... . . . . i @ 80 ......
A 2931 */0 1886/1970 Accumulation of Belgian Congo, Republic of Congo, Ruanda Urundi, Katanga

in blue stockbook and black album, some interesting cancellations, vf/f/to be checked . .......... @ 60 ......
A 2932 */0 1886/1962 Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi, collection in Prinet bender album,

some full sets mainly cancelled, vf/fftobechecked ... ....... .. .. . . . . . .. F 60 ......
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F 2933 */(*)/0  1886/1963, Belg. Congo, Ruanda-Urundi, Katanga, small accumulation on stock pages/ cards,
incl. cancels, FDC, airmail and good values, VF/F/ tobe checked. . . . ....... ... ... .. ... . ... F 40 ......

A 2934 **/*/0  1887/1969 Collection in Prinet album, with Belgian Congo 106/17 **, 135/49 **, Goutte de lait **,
Z0o **, 214/24 **, masks **, flowers **, Rep. Congo, Katanga, Sud Kasai, Ruanda Urundi,

Burundi, RWanda, VI/f. . . oo e e e e e e F 260 ......
KB 2935 1892/2000 Belgian Congo, Rep. Congo, Ruanda Urundi, Rwanda, Burundi, accumulation of
24 items including airmail covers, registered covers, picture postcard, etc., vf/f/to be checked. . . ... F 24 ......

A 2936 **/*/0  1894/1980 Collection in red stockbook of Belgian Congo, Rep. Dem. Congo, Katanga Free State,
Ruanda Urundi, Rep. Rwanda, Rep. Burundi, in mixed quality, some fine cancellations such as
“Bateau Poste” on “5c. brown” (thinned), Lukulela telegram, etc., postage due stamps,

VE/f/to be checked . . ..o e e e F 50 ......
A 2937 MIX 1895/1963 Belgian Congo and Katanga , collection in ring album, mainly cancelled +

some covers and FDC's, vf/f/tobe checked. . ... ... i i et @ 20 ......
A 2938 **/*/0  1896/1967 Small stock of Belgian Congo, Ruanda Urundi, Rep. of Congo in stockbook,

mostly cancelled, a lot of Mols issues, vf/f/tobechecked............. ... ... it @ 40 ......
A 2939 0 1918/1962 Ruanda Urundi, accumulation in 2 stock books, all stamps cancelled, including a lot

of doubles, some with nice cancellations, also few Burundi and South Kasai, vf/f/to be checked .... @ 20 ......
A 2940 */0 1922/1989 Belgian Congo, Rep. of Congo, Zaire stock in 5 stock albums, all stamps cancelled

including some high values such as “10fr.” Vloors (21 *), few mint stamps, vf/f/to be checked. . . ... F 80 ......
F 2941 * 1941/1942 Belg. Congo and Ruanda Urundi, small collection in special album, F/VF.............. @ 20 ......

2942 **/(*)  1941/1960 Ruanda-Urundi, parts of sheet accumulation, a lot of full sets but mainly toned/ foxed,

to be checked. (High cat. value) . ... e @ Bod ......
B 2943 1961/1973, accumulation of 63 postal history items of Ruanda-Urundi, Rep. Congo,

REP. RWaNda, Zaire. . . o v v vttt e e e e @ 24 ...,
A 2944 *x 1974/2000 Zaire + Rep. Dem. Congo, large stock in 2 stockbooks, vf/f/to be checked

(Huge catalogue value) . . . . . ..o e @ 100 ......
A 2945 *x* 1994/2000, Zaire en Dém. Rép. Congo, nice collection with doubles, sets and minisheets,

lovely thematics (OBP 4.460). . . . . v v ittt it et e e @ 400 ......
B 2946 MIX Varia van brieven, veldelen, klassiek, met betere waarden, de moeite om te bekijken, zm/m/ntz ... @ 50 ......
D 2947 **/*/0  Samenstelling met klassiek, losse waarden en honderden veldelen, te bekijken, zm/m/ntz ... ..... @ 100 ......

B 2948 *x/* Belgian Congo, Rep. Congo, Ruanda Urundi, Rwanda, Burundi, nice stock on black cards,
mostly **, with many good sets and thematics, Messages sheets Belg. Congo + Ruanda Urundi

(to be checked, light colouring on gum), VF/F/tobechecked.. ... ...... ... .. . . it @ 300 ......
A 2949 ¥k[* Belgian Congo + Ruanda Urundi, nice collection, mostly MNH in album Davo with both sets

sheets "Messages”, VI/f. . .o e e e F 450 ......
A 2950 ** Rép. Congo, Zaire, Katanga, Mocal issues, Stanleyville en Albertville, Dem. Rép.,

nice collection with many overprints en thematics, in 2 insteekboeken, VF/F. . . ... ............. @ 200 ......
A 2951 ** Rwanda, Katanga, Republique Populaire, Sud Kasi, Rep. Congo, nice collection with top

sets and sheets in ringbinder, V. . . . ... L @ 150 ......
A 2952 **/*/0  Belgian Congo, Rep. Congo, Katanga, Ruanda Urundi, Rwanda, nice collection, mostly full sets

N 3 StoCKbOOKS, VE/f . . it e e e e e @ 70 ......
F 2953 Lot of 1 cover + 11 postal stationery (6 of Belgian Congo and 5 of Ruanda Urundi), mint,

used, C.T.O., mixed quality, vf/f/ftobechecked ......... ... . . i @ Bod ......
A 2954 **/*/0  Belgian Congo, Ruanda Urundi, Rep. Congo, Katanga, Rwanda, Burundi, accumulation in

stockbook, Vf/f/to be checked . ... ... ot e e @ Bod ......
D 2955 O Thousands stamps listed in envelopes, mainly Congo Republic period, VF/F/to be checked......... @ Bod ......

BELGIAN OLD TERRITORIES - LITERATURE

F 2956 LIT Belgian Congo, “Congo et ses marques postales” by André De Cock, 1986, 217 pages including

folder of quOtatioN, V. . . oo i e e e @ Bod ......
F 2957 LIT Belgian Congo, “Postal history of the Lado enclave 1897 - 1910” by Gudenkauf - Cockrill serie

booklet N® 44, Vf (144 PAgES) . . - v v v vttt e @ Bod ......
F 2958 LIT Congo, “Etat ind. du Congo, les premiéres valeurs postales” by E. & M. Deneumostier,

N 1985 (113 PAGES) « + v v v vttt ettt e e e e e e e e @ Bod ......
F 2959 LIT Congo, “Etat ind. du Congo, les premieres valeurs postales” by E. & M. Deneumostier, in 1985,

VE (113 PAGES) .« v v v e ettt e e @ Bod ......
F 2960 LIT Congo, “Etat independant du Congo - Etude du 40 centimes Mols”, by J.M. Frenay, in 1990, Vf . . .. ... @ Bod ......

2961 LIT Congo, “Les cahiers du Congo”, bulletins from 0 to 15, vf. ... ... ... e @ Bod ......

F 2962 LIT Congo, “Les timbres du Congo surcharges a Boma en 1922-1923" by G. Gudenkauf in 1974,

VE (20 PAGES) . v v v it e et e e e e e e @ Bod ......
F 2963 LIT Congo, “Les trimbres Du Congo surcharges a Boma en 1922-1923" by G. Gudenkauf, in 1974,

VE (20 PAGES) .+« v v e e et e e e e e @ Bod ......
F 2964 LIT Congo/Ruanda-Urundi, "De postwaardestukken van Congo en van Ruanda-Urundi”,

by Jacque Stibbe, in 1986, Vf (71 PAgES) . .« v v v vttt e e @ Bod ......
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2965

2966

D 2967

! BEZICHTIGING: ENKEL OP AFSPRAAK / VISION DES LOTS: UNIQUEMENT SUR RENDEZ-VOUS !

2968

LIT Congo/Ruanda-Urundi, “De postwaardestukken van Congo en van Ruanda-Urundi”,

by Jacques Stibbe, in 1986, Vf (71 PageS). « « v v v v v it e e @ Bod ...
LIT Philatelic exposition catalogue “Congo - Zaire 1886 - 1986 - Bruxelles 1”, in 1986, vf (48 pages) . .. ... @ Bod ...
LIT Philatelic literature, 8 volumes, a.o. Dufour, Omphi, Copy Lado, Deneumostier, F/to be checked. . .. ... @ 100 ...

LIT Philatelic exhibition, Congo, Zaire 1886-1986 catalogue de I'exposition Bruxelles 1”,

N 1986 (48 PAGES) - -« « « v v v et et e e e e e @ Bod ...

dinsdag / mardi 03/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
woensdag / mercredi  04/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
donderdag / jeudi 05/10 10u/h tot/a 12 u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
vrijdag / vendredi 06/10 10 u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
zaterdag / samedi 07/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
dinsdag / mardi 10/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
woensdag / mercredi  11/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
donderdag / jeudi 12/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
vrijdag / vendredi 13/10 10 u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
zaterdag / samedi 14/10 10u/h tot/a 12u/h 13u/h  tot/a 18 u/h Alle loten
7~

Veilingdagen - Zonder publiek! Jours de ventes - Sans public!

maandag 16 oktober 2023 lundi 16 octobre 2023
dinsdag 17 oktober 2023 mardi 17 octobre 2023
woensdag 18 oktober 2023 mercredi 18 octobre 2023
donderdag 19 oktober 2023 jeudi 19 octobre 2023
vrijdag 20 oktober 2023 vendredi 20 octobre 2023
zaterdag 21 oktober 2023 samedi 21 octobre 2023

De loten zijn beschikbaar vanaf dinsdag 24 oktober 2023
Les lots sont disponibles a partir du mardi 24 octobre 2023

Bezichtiging van de loten: Uitsluitend op afspraak !
03 /2322205

Vision des lots: Uniquement sur rendez-vous !






